
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 19 April 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 27 April 2017

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am 
REGARDING INVESTING IN THE PLANNING SERVICE, THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER, 

BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER AND PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE AND 
UPDATES ON STRATEGIC SITES AT NORTH NORTHALLERTON AND SOWERBY GATEWAY

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 (P.26 - P.27), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 78

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 5 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

5. PLANNING CONDITIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - CASTLEGATE 
AND MOWBRAY PARK DEVELOPMENTS (FORMER YORK TRAILERS SITE), 
YAFFORTH ROAD, NORTHALLERTON (13/01956/FUL) 

79 - 88

Report of the Executive Director

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

30th March, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor S Watson

P.26 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 March 2017 (P.24 - P.25), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.27 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 March 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/02714/FUL - Construction of five detached dwellinghouses at Land to the east 
of Willow Gardens, Leeming Bar for Briahaze Village Homes

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to protect wall 
mounted utilities

(2) 17/00403/FUL - Alterations and extensions to existing flats and demolition of 
pizza shop and construction of a detached building to provide 4 flats at 5 
Northallerton Road, Leeming Bar for Mr J Costandi

PERMISSION GRANTED

(3) 16/02434/OUT - Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for the construction of a dwelling and a detached garage at The 
Stables, Gatenby for Mrs Sarah Michael

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Mr James Michael, spoke in support of the application.)

(4) 16/02247/FUL - Development of four dwellings at Part OS 8471 and 9170, 
Gracious Street, Huby for Northminster Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(5) 16/02525/MRC - Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/02246/FUL 
(approved plans changes to design) -  Demolition of buildings, construction of 5 
dwellings with associated access, garaging and parking and private amenity 
space and change of use of part of the land from agricultural to domestic, change 
of use of part of the site from agricultural to allotments, change of use of part of 
the site from agricultural to recreational keeping and grazing of horses and 
construction of one stable building at Kirkby House Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby in 
Cleveland for Mr & Mrs Rowland & 
[...]
ter spoke on behalf of Shipton-by-Beningbrough Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Mr John Crompton spoke objecting to the application.)

(10) 17/00005/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for a residential 
development at Land to the east of Flawith Road, Tholthorpe for Messrs 
Robinson, Foster & Castlevale Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(11) 16/02733/FUL - Conversion of barns to create 4 dwellings at Holmfield, Newton 
Road, Tollerton for Mr Jim Robinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Christopher Caroll, spoke in support of the 
application).

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 March 2017

(12) 17/00153/FUL - Four detached houses and ten parking spaces for school staff at 
Anchor Dykes, Station Road, Topcliffe for Mr & Mrs N Corps

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee in the Yorkshire Suite at the 
Golden Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton on Thursday 
27 April 2017.  The meeting will commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to
[...]

For: Ms Suzanne Coning 
At: Land North of Fold House, Main Street, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 

17/00268/OUT 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Dalton 
 
Page no: 15 

Outline application for a detached dwelling with details of 
access for existing and proposed dwellings (all other matters 
reserved) and gates and porch extension to existing dwelling 
For: Mr & Mrs M Pollard 
At: Hilltop, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 

16/02487/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Kirby 
 
Page no: 21 

Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to 
the existing barn/outbuildings to form habitable 
accommodation with two storey link extension, and alterations 
to existing barn to form garage with associated alterations to 
the vehicle hardstanding 
 
For: Mr Mark Barratt 
At: Manor Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby In Cleveland 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   REFUSE 

4 
 
 

16/02127/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Newton-on-Ouse 
 
Page no: 25 

Construction of three dwellings and associated works (revision 
to planning application 16/01540/FUL) 
 
For: Mrs Toni Johnston 
At: Land to the south of Bravener Court, Newton-on-Ouse  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

16/02803/OUT 
Miss L Chambers 
Raskelf 
 
Page no: 39 

Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction 
of three dwellings 
 
For: Mr Paul Johnson 
At: Land To West of Green Acres, The Green, Raskelf 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

17/00355/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Shipton 
 
Page no: 45 

Proposed two bedroomed dwelling 
 
For: Mrs Chris Shepherd 
At: East Villa, Main Street, Shipton by Beningbrough 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 
 

17/00196/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Sinderby 
 
Page no: 51 

Demolition of dwelling and construction of 2 bedroom dwelling 
& 4 bedroom dwelling 
 
For: Mrs Sandra Brittain 
At: White House Cottage, Sinderby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 
 

16/02722/REM 
Miss L Chambers 
Stillington 
 
Page no: 57 

Reserved matters application for 5 bungalows, car ports, car 
parking and associated infrastructure 
 
For: Mr & Mrs P & K Mandefield 
At: Land South of White Bear Farm, South Back Lane, 
Stillington  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 

 

17/00570/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Warlaby 
 
Page no: 63 

Construction of a Pig Fattening House 
 
For: Mr Brian Phillips 
At: Hall Farm, Warlaby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

16/02254/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Welbury 
 
Page no: 67 

Outline planning application for a detached dwelling with 
garage with all matters except access reserved 
 
For: Mr & Mrs T Johnson 
At: Colwell House, Welbury 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

11 
 

 

16/01573/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
West Tanfield 
 
Page no: 73 

Retrospective change of use of dwelling and domestic 
curtilage for weddings/private functions. Retrospective works 
include construction of a Riverside Pavilion and use of land for 
the siting of two temporary marquees and car parking for up to 
100 cars 

 
For: Mr Neil Bourne-Arton 
At: Tanfield House, West Tanfield 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

 

Page 8



 

Parish: Alne Committee date: 27 April 2017 
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 
1 Target date: 4 May 2017 

17/00144/FUL  
 
Demolition of barn and construction of two detached dwellings 
At land to the north of Fold House, Main Street Alne 
For Ms Suzanne Conning 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located to the east of Main Street at the northern extent of the 
village of Alne. There is currently an agricultural shed on the site located alongside 
Fold House, which is currently the last dwelling to the north of the village on the east 
side of Main Street. The land beyond the shed is in agricultural use. 

1.2 The site lies immediately to the north of the Development Limits of the village and the 
access is within the Alne Conservation Area, although the main part of th
[...]
ct 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP1, CP2, CP4, CP16, CP17 and CP21. 

 
3.     To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the 

immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole. 
 
4.     In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 

appropriate screening to adjoining properties. 
 
5.     In the interests of protecting the ecology of the area. 

Page 13



 

Informatives 

1. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 
hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene. 
 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned.  
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 14

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


 

Parish: Dalton Committee date: 27 April 2017 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing: Mrs C Strudwick 
2 Target date: 5 May 2017 

17/00268/OUT  
 
Outline application for a detached dwelling with details of access for existing and 
proposed dwellings (all other matters reserved) 
At H
[...]
 recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

2. You are advised that a separate licence will be required from the Local Highway 
Authority in order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out.  The 
local office of the Local Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed 
constructional specification referred to in this condition. 

Page 19

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Kirkby Committee date: 27 April 2017 
Ward: Stokesley Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
3 Target date: 28 April 2017 

16/02487/FUL  
 
Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to the existing 
barn/outbuildings to form habitable accommodation with two storey link extension, 
and alterations to existing barn to form garage with associated alterations to the 
vehicle hardstanding 
At Manor Farm, Kirkby in Cleveland 
For Mr Mark Barratt 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Wake 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located approximately 700 metres to the south of Kirkby in 
Cleveland, sitting close to the foot of the North York Moors National Park. It is served 
by a private drive, which comes off a relatively narrow public highway leading back to 
Kirkby to the north, and Toft Hill Caravan Park to the south. The road also serves 
several other isolated dwellings. 

1.2 The existing linear dwelling is of simple local vernacular design using traditional 
materials. The dwelling and outbuildings contribute positively to the character and 
appearance of the countryside. Their scale, design and relationship are typical of 
farm buildings in this area, and are visible from viewpoints beyond the site boundary, 
most notably the road linking with the village of Kirby 
[...]
s). 
Whilst there is always a difference between how buildings appear in elevation 
drawings and when viewed from nearby vantage points, it clearly shows a large 
dwelling with what is effectively the creation of a large central entrance, which leads 
to the proposed great hall. The wings would sit on either side, linked by the 
substantial two-storey links. 

5.10 Critically, the existing character of development and the site’s relationship with its 
setting would be lost. As a result the proposal would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and the surrounding countryside, in conflict with 
Development Policies DP30, DP32, CP17 and the Domestic Extensions SPD. 

Residential amenity 

5.11 Considering the site’s isolated position, there would be no adverse impact on 
neighbours.  

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the 
following reason: 

1. The proposed development would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
host dwelling and the site’s relationship with its countryside setting, thereby contrary 
to Development Policies DP30, DP32, CP17 and the Supplementary Planning 
Document – Domestic Extensions. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Newton-on-Ouse Committee Date:        27 April 2017 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing:           Mr T Wood 
4 Target Date:   13 September 2016 

 
16/02127/FUL  
 

 

Construction of 3 dwellings and associated works (revision to planning application 
16/01540/FUL)  
At land to the south of Bravener Court, Newton on Ouse 
For Mrs Toni Johnston 
 
Consideration of this application was deferred at the meeting of 5 January 2017 for 
further assessment of the impact on protected species and to seek a reduction of the 
height of the building on Plot 1 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1  The application site is a field to the east of Back Lane, Newton-on-Ouse to the south 
of Bravener Court and opposite
[...]
ed to in the planning 
conditions. 

 
 

Page 37

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Raskelf Committee date: 27 April 2017 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 
5 Target date: 2 May 2017 

16/02803/OUT  
 
Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction of three dwellings 
At Land to west of Green Acres, The Green, Raskelf 
For Mr Paul Johnson 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is currently the domestic curtilage of Green Acres, which 
occupies a substantial plot to the south of Hag Lane. The village of Raskelf is 
principally a linear settlement centred on North End, however a small cluster of 
properties, known as The Green, are located to the south on Hag Lane, this area is 
closely associated with and easily accessible from the main part of the village, 
although it is beyond Development Limits. 

1.2 This part of the village has a range of properties of varying eras, styles and materials 
although they are broadly more modern developments than the more historic centre 
of the village. The majority of properties follow the sweep of Hag Lane, with the 
exception of Green Acres itself, which is positioned to the south of the plot, well set 
back from the road it does not follow the established building line. 

1.3 Permission is sought in outline for residential development in a paddock to the west 
of the existing dwelling, which would still retain a substantial garden. The existing 
access would be used and a private drive serving all four properties formed. 

1.4 The indicative layout shows 3no detached dwellings in a linear layout, infilling the 
area between Green Acres and 1 The Green. The layout also indicates garages and 
in curtilage parking for each property could be achieved. The supporting statement 
outlines that the properties wo
[...]
2. You are advised that a separate licence will be required from the Local Highway 
Authority in order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out.  The 
local office of the Local Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed 
constructional specification referred to in this condition. 
 

 

Page 56

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


 

Parish: Stillington Committee date: 27 April 2017 
Ward: Huby Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 
8 Target date: 4 May 2017 

16/02722/REM  
 
Reserved matters application for five bungalows, car ports, car parking and 
associated infrastructure 
At Land South of White Bear Farm, South Back Lane, Stillington 
For Mr & Mrs P & K Mandefield 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located to the south of South Back Lane, Stillington adjacent to 
a recently constructed housing development to the west, holiday accommodation 
immediately to the north and dwellings on the opposite side of South Back Lane, 
which vary in age and design. The land gently slopes down to the rear of the site and 
is a grass field with a number of saplings within the field and pond at the south. 
Beyond the southern boundary of the site is the Stillington sports field and then open 
countryside. 

1.2 The site lies to the south of the Stillington Conservation Area and there are no listed 
buildings in the vicinity. The site lies within Flood Zone 1 and is therefore at the 
lowest risk of flooding. 

1.3 This application follows a previous outline application in which all matters were 
reserved; as such access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are now to be 
determined. The proposed development is five bungalows with access taken from 
South Back Lane, to the west of White Bear Cottage, and a shared private drive 
running through the middle of the site with a turning area to the south of the site. 

1.4 Parking would be provided via a combination of car ports and parking spaces for 
plots 1, 2, 4 and 5, 
[...]
Tanfield  Committee date: 27 April 2017 
Ward: Tanfield  Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
11 Target date: 5 May 2017 

16/01573/FUL  
 
Retrospective change of use of dwelling and domestic curtilage for weddings/private 
functions. Retrospective works include construction of a Riverside Pavilion and use 
of land for the siting of two temporary marquees and car parking for up to 100 cars 
At Tanfield House, West Tanfield 
For Mr Neil Bourne-Arton 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Webster 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site lies at the eastern end of the village of West Tanfield on the 
southern side of the main village street.  The site comprises a dwelling that lies 
immediately adjacent to the edge of the footway.  This is the rear elevation of the 
dwelling; the principal elevation fronts onto the garden, which is screened from the 
main village street by a stone wall, varying in height from approximately 1.75m to 3m.  
The dwelling and its garden face onto the River Ure, which bounds the south of the 
site.  The access to the property lies to the west of the dwelling and the driveway 
bisects a grassed paddock area, all of which lies within the application site boundary. 

1.2 The application site lies within the West Tanfield Conservation Area. 

1.3 Permission is sought to undertake events at the site including weddings and other 
private functions.  This involves the use of the dwelling and the domestic curtilage 
associated with it and the land adjacent to the curtilage, through which the site is 
accessed.  The proposal includes parking for up to 100 cars on a paddock area to 
either side of the access driveway although it is not anticipated that more than 30 or 
40 spaces would normally be required. 

1.4 The application includes the construction of an open sided timber octagonal gazebo 
within the garden.  The structure has a height of 3.8m and a slate roof. 

1.5 It is also proposed to 
[...]
EMENT HISTORY
	Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development
	Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access
	Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy
	Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets
	Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design
	Core Strategy Policy CP21 - Safe response to natural and other forces
	Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity
	Development Policies DP4 - Access for all
	Development Policies DP10 - Form and character of settlements
	Development Policies DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the countryside
	Development Policies DP32 - General design
	Development Policies DP43 - Flooding and floodplains
	Interim Guidance Note - adopted by Council on 7th April 2015
	National Planning Policy Framework - published 27 March 2012
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	5.0 OBSERVATIONS
	6.0 RECOMMENDATION
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

	Item 11 - 16.01573.FUL - Tanfield House, West Tanfield
	1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
	Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy
	Core Strategy Policy CP15 - Rural Regeneration
	Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets
	Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design
	Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity
	Development Policies DP9 - Development outside Development Limits
	Development Policies DP18 - Rural employment
	Development Policies DP28 - Conservation
	Development Policies DP32 - General design
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	5.0 OBSERVATIONS
	6.0 RECOMMENDATION
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the following reason:


	5 Planning Conditions Relating to Public Rights Of Way - Castlegate and Mowbray Park Developments (Former York Trailers Site), Yafforth Road, Northallerton (13/01956/Ful)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
27th April, 2017 at Yorkshire Suite, Golden 

Lion Hotel, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 

P.28 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 2017 (P.26 - 
P.27), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/00144/FUL - Demolition of barn and construction of two detached dwellings at 
Land North of Fold House, Main Street, Alne for Ms Suzanne Coning

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 17/00268/OUT - Outline application for a detached dwelling with details of access 
for existing and proposed dwellings (all other matters reserved) and gates and 
porch extension to existing dwelling at Hilltop, Dalton for Mr & Mrs M Pollard

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition limiting the 
development to a bungalow.

(3) 16/02487/FUL - Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to 
the existing barn/outbuildings to form habitable accommodation with two storey 
link extension, and alterations to existing barn to form garage with associated 
alterations to the vehicle hardstanding at Manor Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby In 
Cleveland for Mr Mark Barratt

DEFER to seek a reduction in size of the link

(The applicant, Mark Barratt, spoke in support of the application.)

(4) 16/02127/FUL - Construction of three dwellings and associated works (revision to 
planning application 16/01540/FUL) at Land to the south of Bravener Court, 
Newton-on-Ouse for Mrs Toni Johnston

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Toni Johnston, spoke in support of the application.)

(Brian Young spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Rooke disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(5) 16/02803/OUT - Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction of 
three dwellings at Land to West of Green Acres, The Green, Raskelf for Mr Paul 
Johnson



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(6) 17/00355/FUL - Proposed two bedroomed dwelling at East Villa, Main Street, 
Shipton by Beningbrough for Mrs Chris Shepherd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 17/00196/FUL - Demolition of dwelling and construction of 2 bedroom dwelling & 
4 bedroom dwelling at White House Cottage, Sinderby for Mrs Sandra Brittain

PERMISSION GRANTED

(8) 16/02722/REM - Reserved matters application for 5 bungalows, car ports, car 
parking and associated infrastructure at Land South of White Bear Farm, South 
Back Lane, Stillington for Mr & Mrs P & K Mandefield

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(9) 17/00570/FUL - Construction of a Pig Fattening House for Mr Brian Phillips at 
Hall Farm, Warlaby

PERMISSION GRANTED 

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor B Phillips disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(10) 16/02254/OUT - Outline planning application for a detached dwelling with garage 
with all matters except access reserved at Colwell House, Welbury for Mr & Mrs 
T Johnson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(11) 16/01573/FUL - Retrospective change of use of dwelling and domestic curtilage 
for weddings/private functions. Retrospective works include construction of a 
Riverside Pavilion and use of land for the siting of two temporary marquees and 
car parking for up to 100 cars at Tanfield House, West Tanfield for Mr Neil 
Bourne-Arton

PERMISSION GRANTED because the Committee was satisfied that with the 
imposition of the six conditions suggested by the Environmental Health Officer 
residential amenity would be adequately safeguarded.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant, Mr Bourne-Arton, spoke in support of the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

(David Garritt spoke objecting to the application.)

P.30 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE DECISION:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the items of business at 
minute nos P.31 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the 
Committee was satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

P.31 PLANNING CONDITIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - 
CASTLEGATE AND MOWBRAY PARK DEVELOPMENTS (FORMER YORK 
TRAILERS SITE), YAFFORTH ROAD, NORTHALLERTON (13/01956/FUL)

Northallerton North and Brompton

The subject of the decision:

This report provided information on options available to the Council regarding 
compliance with two conditions imposed on the redevelopment of the former York 
Trailers site: (a) condition 15, which required a public footpath to be upgraded to allow 
cyclists to access Northallerton town centre; and (b) condition 16, which required safety 
mitigation of a pedestrian level crossing of the East Coast Main Line (ECML) on the 
same public footpath.

Alternative options considered:

The various options for consideration were set out in the report.

The reason for the decision:

The Committee was satisfied that the decision took into account concerns about 
safeguarding future residents and to ensure that appropriate measures are in place to 
mitigate any future risk.

THE DECISION:

That:

(a) the developer is invited to vary condition 15 to refer to the upgrading of the public 
footpath between the site and Northallerton town centre in accordance with the 
details approved under 14/00846/DIS, insofar as those works relate to land that is 
not in third party ownership, accompanied by a Deed of Variation to secure a 
contribution of not less than £100,000 towards a full upgrade to footway and 
cycle path; 

(b) the developer is invited to amend their submission under condition 16 
(13/01956/DIS16) to include warning measures and is brought before the 
Planning Committee for decision at the earliest opportunity; and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

(c) subject to prior implementation of all mitigation approved as part of the 
submission under 13/01956/DIS16, the developer is permitted to allow public 
access from the development to the footpath in the approved position.

The meeting closed at 4.25 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


